

FILED
NOV 15 2007
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
TACOMA, WA
a

NO. 46315-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

AFFORDABLE STORAGE CONTAINERS, INC.,

Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT
OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent/ Defendant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARK E. BARDWIL, WSBA# 24776
615 Commerce Street, Suite 102
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 383-7123
Attorney for Appellant Affordable Storage Containers, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

A. Assignment of Error.....1

B. Issues pertaining to Assignment of Error.....1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....2

A. Procedural History.....2

B. Underlying Facts.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. Standard of Review.....5

B. Substantive Legal Authority6

1. Petitioner complied with the law in effect at the time it elected to exempt its officers.....6

2. Petitioner substantially complied with the (then current) requirements of RCW 50.040.165.....9

3. The Department cannot have it both ways when it says that the Amended RCW 50.04.165 does not have retroactive effect.....13

4. The Department is enforcing an action which missuses the intent of the statute.....16

5. The Administrative Law Judge and Commissioner had the authority to waive the contributions, penalties and interest charged to the Petitioner, pursuant to RCW 50.24.020 and unreasonably refused or failed to do so.....18

6. The Court has legal authority to overturn or remand the decision of the agency in this case.....21

6. The Court should attorney fees and costs to the Appellant.....25

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep't, 124 Wash.App. 361, 367, 101 P.3d 440 (2004).5

Bauer v. Employment Sec. Dep't, 126 Wash.App. 468, 481, 108 P.3d 1240 (2005). 6

Delagrave v. Employment Sec. Dept. of State of Wash., 127 Wash.App. 596, 609, 111 P.3d 879, 886 (2005).19

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC, 146 Wash.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).15

Johnson v. Cont'l W., Inc., 99 Wash.2d 555, 559, 663 P.2d 482 (1983). ..15

Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank, 114 Wash.2d 42, 47, 785 P.2d 815 (1990).15

Macey v. State, Dept. of Employment Sec. 110 Wash.2d 308, 313 752 P.2d 372 (1988)14

Myles v. Clark County , 170 Wash.App. 521, 532-533, 289 P.3d 650.... ..9

Renner v. City of Marysville, 168 Wash.2d 540, 546 230 P.3d 569 (2010).10

State v. Ramirez, 140 Wash.App. 278, 289, 165 P.3d 61 (2007)5

State v. Ramirez, 140 Wash.App. 278, 289, 165 P.3d 61 (2007) (capitalization omitted) (quoting 1000 Va. Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp., 158 Wash.2d 566, 584, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)), review denied, 163 Wash.2d 1036, 187 P.3d 269 (2007).15

The Language Connection, LLC v. Employment Sec. Dept. of State 149 Wash.App. 575, 580-581, 205 P.3d 924, 927 (Wash.App. Div. 1,2009).6

Statutes

RCW 4.84.35025

RCW 34.04.130(6)(d).....	14
RCW 34.05.570	1, 20
RCW 34.05.570(3)	22,23
RCW 34.05.574(1)	22
RCW 50.01.010.....	10, 16
RCW 50.04.165	2,3,4,5,6,9,12,13,15,16
RCW 50.04.165(2)	8
RCW 50.04.165(2)(b).....	7
RCW 50.24.020	2,5,18,19,21,22,24
RCW 50.46.165.....	12.

Court Rules

CR 59.....	6,7
CR 59(a)(9).....	6
